

## High Speed Two (HS2) Limited

Albany House 96-98 Petty France London SW1H 9EA

Telephone: 08081 434 434 Minicom: 08081 456 472 Email: hs2enquiries@hs2.org.uk gov.uk/hs2

Via email: m60wey@btinternet.com

Woore Parish Council Clerk

Woore Parish Council 5 Bettys Lane, Woore

Woore, Shropshire

C3 9SO

11 February 2021

Dear Sir/Madam,

## HIGH SPEED RAIL (WEST MIDLANDS - CREWE) BILL PETITION HOC/134 & HOL/013 – Woore Parish Council

## FINAL PUBLICATION OF HS2 REGISTER OF UNDERTAKINGS AND ASSURANCES

We have published the final version of the HS2 Register of Undertakings and Assurances in respect of the Phase 2a Bill. This Register details the commitments given between Bill deposit and Royal Assent, including those made to you.

The Register is available on the HS2 website (<u>https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/hs2-phase-2a-register-of-undertakings-and-assurances</u>).

Please find enclosed an extract of the Register containing the commitments made to you. We would be grateful if you could check the Register to ensure it matches your understanding of what you have been offered to date. If it does, you do not need to do anything further. If it does not, or if you have any queries on the contents, please contact the HS2 Undertakings and Assurances team by 12 March 2021 at <u>UandATeam@hs2.org.uk</u>.

Please note that commitments which are due to be discharged before Royal Assent, including those which require the Promoter to promote a change via an Additional Provision to the Bill, will not be published on the Register of Undertakings and Assurances.

How is the Register used?

High Speed Two (HS2) Limited, registered in England and Wales.

Registered office: Two Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway, Birmingham B4 6GA. Company registration number: 06791686. VAT registration number: 181 4312 30.

The Register has been updated to reflect all commitments offered throughout the House of Commons and House of Lords Select Committee stages.

The Register is formally held by the Department for Transport. The nominated undertaker (the name for the company or companies appointed by the Secretary of State for Transport to construct and maintain HS2) will be contractually obliged to comply with the Register.

Further information on how this compliance will be ensured is set out in an HS2 Information Paper – B5, Compliance with Undertakings and Assurances. Please find a copy attached.

If you have any further questions about HS2, please call the HS2 Helpdesk on 08081 434 434.

Yours sincerely

Simon Knight Director, Hybrid Bill Delivery **High Speed Two (HS2) Limited**